enforcement of the provisions of this section other than subsection D1 of this section, shall, within ten
(10) days of receiving notice of such violation, pay at the village of Sugar Grove, a fine, as follows:

         a.   Fifty dollars ($50.00) for a first offense;

         b.   One hundred twenty five dollars ($125.00) for a second offense; and

         c.   Five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each subsequent offense.

      2.   Any person who violates subsection D1 of this section shall, within thirty (30) days of receiving
a notice of such violation, be subject to imposition of a fine up to seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00)